identify the witness and they are able to both see and hear the 247 

witness via audiovisual communications equipment. 248 

(5)  The chief county medical examiner or chief county 249 

medical examiner investigator may receive from the county in which 250 

he serves a salary of One Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars 251 

($1,250.00) per month, in addition to the fees specified in 252 

Sections 41-61-69 and 41-61-75, provided that no county shall pay 253 

the chief county medical examiner or chief county medical examiner 254 

investigator less than Three Hundred Dollars ($300.00) per month 255